

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE CHEROKEE NATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:20-cv-02167 (TJK)
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
THE INTERIOR, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF NATIONS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
DEFENDANT CHAIRMAN SHOTTON'S COUNTERCLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

INTRODUCTION..... **1**

ARGUMENT..... **2**

I. This Circuit’s Tribal Sovereign Immunity Law Protects The Plaintiff Nations From Defendant Chairman Shotton’s Counterclaim. 2

 A. Defendant Chairman Shotton’s Attack on Plaintiff Nations’ Immunity Fails. 2

 B. Defendant Chairman Shotton’s Affirmative Argument Also Fails. 5

II. The Counterclaim Does Not Serve a Useful Purpose. 10

CONCLUSION **14**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ak-Chin Indian Community v. Maricopa-Stanfield Irrigation & Drainage District</i> , No. CV-20-00489-PHX-JJT, 2021 WL 2805609 (D. Ariz. July 6, 2021).....	9
<i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Am. Wild Horse Campaign v. Bernhardt</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2020).....	4
<i>Angel v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 18-1142, 2019 WL 11320986 (D.D.C. May 24, 2019).....	4
<i>Beers v. Arkansas</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1857)	13
<i>Bello v. Howard Univ.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D.D.C. 2012).....	12
<i>Best v. Kelly</i> , 39 F.3d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Bodi v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians</i> , 832 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016)	4, 5, 6
<i>Boone v. MountainMade Found.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	12
<i>Contour Spa at Hard Rock, Inc. v. Seminole Tribe</i> , 692 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Ellipso, Inc. v. Mann</i> , No. 05-1186 (RCL), 2008 WL 11492748 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2008)	4
<i>FDIC v. Hulsey</i> , 22 F.3d 1472 (10th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Hanes Corp. v. Millard</i> , 531 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1976), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds as recognized in Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>In re Greektown Holdings, LLC</i> , 917 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2019)	4, 5, 6
<i>Iowa Tribe of Kan. & Neb. v. Salazar</i> , 607 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus</i> , 687 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	4

Mackinac Tribe v. Jewell,
87 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2015).....13

Malibu Media, LLC v. Parsons,
No. 12-1331 (BAH), 2013 WL 12324463 (D.D.C. May 31, 2013).....12

McClendon v. United States,
885 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1989)6, 7, 8, 9

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,
572 U.S. 782 (2014).....4

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin v. Village of Hobart,
500 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (E.D. Wis. 2007).....8

Pan Am. Co. v. Sycuan Band of Mission Indians,
884 F.2d 416 (9th Cir. 1989)7

Quinault Indian Nation v. Pearson ex rel. Estate of Comenout,
868 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2017)6, 7

Rupp v. Omaha Indian Tribe,
45 F.3d 1241 (8th Cir. 1995)5, 8, 9

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978).....3, 13

Tohono O’odham Nation v. Ducey,
174 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (D. Ariz. 2016)8, 9, 10

United States v. Oregon,
657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981) *passim*

United States v. Taunah,
730 F.2d 1360 (10th Cir. 1984)9

United States v. Tohono O’odham Nation,
563 U.S. 307 (2011).....13

United States v. Tsosie,
92 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 1996)8, 9, 10

United States v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.,
309 U.S. 506 (1940).....2

Waller v. DB3 Holdings, Inc.,
No. 07-491, 2008 WL 373155 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 12, 2008)12

* *Wichita & Affiliated Tribes of Oklahoma v. Hodel*,
788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... *passim*

STATUTES

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act.....1, 4

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 1211
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)2, 11, 14
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(h)(3)11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 Charles A. Wright, et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1427 (2d ed. 1990).....10
